issue of the Capitalisation Shares. As a result , the allotment and issue of the
Capitalisation Shares is not subject to further approval by the Shareholders.

5

Following the allotment and issue of the Capitalisation Shares, there will be 41,516,188
Shares remained for allotment and issue under the General Mandate.

Listing application

An application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock
Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Capitalisation Shares.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming there will be no change in the issued share capital of the Company from the
date of the Agreement and up to the Closing Date save for the allotment and issue of the
Capitalisation Shares and the Creditor will not hold any other Shares save for the
Capitalisation Shares on the Closing Date, the effect on the shareholding structure of the
Company as a result of the Debt Capitalisation will be as follows:

Name of Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the
allotment and issue of

the Capitalisation Shares

Number of
Shares

Approximate
shareholding

percentage
(%)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
shareholding

percentage
(%)

Leung Chung Shan 4,233,534,364 39.48% 4,233,534,364 33.01%
Lim Kim Chai 1,569,420,951 14.64% 1,569,420,951 12.24%
Hong Kong Zhongzheng

Investment Co. Ltd
1,259,861,773 11.75% 1,259,861,773 9.82%

The Creditor – – 2,102,817,178 16.40%
Other public shareholders 3,658,849,744 34.13% 3,658,849,744 28.53%

Total 10,721,666,832 100.00% 12,824,484,010 100.00%

6

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE DEBT CAPITALISATION

As mentioned in the section headed “Background” above, the Loan was first drawn down
by the Company from the Creditor on 30 March 2021 and had become due after the
one-year repayment period. During that time, the Company had been undergoing a
proposed disposal of the entire issued capital of Hong Kong Zhongzheng City
Investment Limited (the “Disposal”), and part of the proceeds therefrom was intended to
be applied for the settlement of the outstanding Loan. However, the completion of the
Disposal had been delayed. Consequently on 4 November 2022, the Creditor agreed to